County of Santa Barbara



Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 15-00673 **Version:** 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Passed

File created: In control: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On agenda: 9/8/2015 **Final action:** 9/8/2015

Title: Consider recommendations regarding a Replacement Lease with California State Lands Commission

at Goleta Beach County Park for the State Lands Commission Authorization for the Goleta Beach Park Bridge 51C-0158 Replacement Project (R/P File No. 003757), Goleta, Second District, as

follows:

a) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute the Lease PRC 1431.9 between the County of Santa Barbara and the State of California, acting by and through the California State Lands Commission, for the use and maintenance of certain state lands that comprise part of Goleta Beach County Park, a public recreational park that includes an existing public recreational pier, public facilities and protective structures; as well as the demolition of an existing vehicular access bridge; and the construction, use, and maintenance of a new vehicular access bridge; for a term of twenty (20) years, beginning July 1, 2015, and ending June 30, 2035; and

b) Determine that the approval of the Lease is statutorily exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to California Public Resources Code Section 21080.5 and CEQA Guidelines for Implementation of CEQA, 14 CCR Section 15002(I) and 15251(c) (certified regulatory plan in lieu of an Environmental Impact Report), and direct staff to post a Notice of Exemption on that basis.

basi

Sponsors: GENERAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT, COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Board Letter, 2. Lease - Goleta Bridge Replacement, 3. NOE Goleta Beach Replacement Bridge, 4.

Continuance Memo, 5. Board Letter - 9/8/2015, 6. NOE Goleta Beach Replacement Bridge, 7. Lease -

Goleta Bridge Replacement

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
9/8/2015	1	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	Acted on as follows:	Pass
8/25/2015	1	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	Continued, as follows:	Pass

Consider recommendations regarding a Replacement Lease with California State Lands Commission at Goleta Beach County Park for the State Lands Commission Authorization for the Goleta Beach Park Bridge 51C-0158 Replacement Project (R/P File No. 003757), Goleta, Second District, as follows:

- a) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute the Lease PRC 1431.9 between the County of Santa Barbara and the State of California, acting by and through the California State Lands Commission, for the use and maintenance of certain state lands that comprise part of Goleta Beach County Park, a public recreational park that includes an existing public recreational pier, public facilities and protective structures; as well as the demolition of an existing vehicular access bridge; and the construction, use, and maintenance of a new vehicular access bridge; for a term of twenty (20) years, beginning July 1, 2015, and ending June 30, 2035; and
- b) Determine that the approval of the Lease is statutorily exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to California Public Resources Code Section 21080.5 and CEQA Guidelines for

File #: 15-00673, Version: 1

Implementation of CEQA, 14 CCR Section 15002(l) and 15251(c) (certified regulatory plan in lieu of an Environmental Impact Report), and direct staff to post a Notice of Exemption on that basis.